THE DATASHEET OF
ADUM220N1BRWZ-RL
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
Data Sheet
ADuM220N/ADuM221N/ADuM225N/ADuM226N
5.0 kV rms Dual Channel Digital Isolators
Rev. C
DOCUMENT FEEDBACK

respectively.
3 N0 refers to the ADuM220N0/ADuM221N0/ADuM225N0/ADuM226N0 models, and N1 refers to the ADuM220NN1/ADuM221N1/ADuM225N1/ADuM226N1 models. See
the Ordering Guide section.
4 Input pins (VIx) on the same side as an unpowered supply must be in a low state to avoid powering the device through its ESD protection circuitry.
Data Sheet ADuM220N/ADuM221N/ADuM225N/ADuM226N
PIN CONFIGURATIONS AND FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
analog.com Rev. C | 16 of 26
Figure 7. ADuM220N Pin Configuration
Table 21. ADuM220N Pin Function Descriptions1
Pin No. Mnemonic Description
1 GND1 Ground 1. Ground reference for Isolator Side 1. Pin 1 and Pin 7 are internally connected, and connecting
both to GND1 is recommended.
2 NIC No Internal Connection. Leave this pin floating.
3 VDD1 Supply Voltage for Isolator Side 1.
4 VIA Logic Input A.
5 VIB Logic Input B.
6 NIC No Internal Connection. Leave this pin floating.
7 GND1 Ground 1. Ground reference for Isolator Side 1. Pin 1 and Pin 7 are internally connected, and connecting
both to GND1 is recommended.
8 NIC No Internal Connection. Leave this pin floating.
9 GND2 Ground 2. Ground reference for Isolator Side 2. Pin 9 and Pin 16 are internally connected, and connecting
both to GND2 is recommended.
10 NIC No Internal Connection. Leave this pin floating.
11 NIC No Internal Connection. Leave this pin floating.
12 VOB Logic Output B.
13 VOA Logic Output A.
14 VDD2 Supply Voltage for Isolator Side 2.
15 NIC No Internal Connection. Leave this pin floating.
16 GND2 Ground 2. Ground reference for Isolator Side 2. Pin 9 and Pin 16 are internally connected, and connecting
both to GND2 is recommended.
1 Reference the AN-1109 Application Note for specific layout guidelines.
Figure 8. ADuM221N Pin Configuration
Table 22. ADuM221N Pin Function Descriptions1
Pin No. Mnemonic Description
1 GND1 Ground 1. Ground reference for Isolator Side 1. Pin 1 and Pin 7 are internally connected, and connecting
both to GND1 is recommended.
2 NIC No Internal Connection. Leave this pin floating.
3 VDD1 Supply Voltage for Isolator Side 1.
Data Sheet ADuM220N/ADuM221N/ADuM225N/ADuM226N
PIN CONFIGURATIONS AND FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
analog.com Rev. C | 17 of 26
Table 22. ADuM221N Pin Function Descriptions1 (Continued)
Pin No. Mnemonic Description
4 VOA Logic Output A.
5 VIB Logic Input B.
6 NIC No Internal Connection. Leave this pin floating.
7 GND1 Ground 1. Ground reference for Isolator Side 1. Pin 1 and Pin 7 are internally connected, and connecting
both to GND1 is recommended.
8 NIC No Internal Connection. Leave this pin floating.
9 GND2 Ground 2. Ground reference for Isolator Side 2. Pin 9 and Pin 16 are internally connected, and connecting
both to GND2 is recommended.
10 NIC No Internal Connection. Leave this pin floating.
11 NIC No Internal Connection. Leave this pin floating.
12 VOB Logic Output B.
13 VIA Logic Input A.
14 VDD2 Supply Voltage for Isolator Side 2.
15 NIC No Internal Connection. Leave this pin floating.
16 GND2 Ground 2. Ground reference for Isolator Side 2. Pin 9 and Pin 16 are internally connected, and connecting
both to GND2 is recommended.

analog.com Rev. C | 25 of 26
Updated: November 22, 2023
ORDERING GUIDE
Model1, 2 Temperature Range Package Description Packing Quantity
Package
Option
ADUM220N0BRWZ -40°C to +125°C 16-Lead SOIC Wide RW-16
ADUM220N0BRWZ-RL -40°C to +125°C 16-Lead SOIC Wide Reel, 1000 RW-16
ADUM220N1BRWZ -40°C to +125°C 16-Lead SOIC Wide RW-16
ADUM220N1BRWZ-RL -40°C to +125°C 16-Lead SOIC Wide Reel, 1000 RW-16
ADUM221N0BRWZ -40°C to +125°C 16-Lead SOIC Wide RW-16
ADUM221N0BRWZ-RL -40°C to +125°C 16-Lead SOIC Wide Reel, 1000 RW-16
ADUM221N0WBRWZ -40°C to +125°C 16-Lead SOIC Wide RW-16
ADUM221N0WBRWZ-RL -40°C to +125°C 16-Lead SOIC Wide Reel, 1000 RW-16
ADUM221N1BRWZ -40°C to +125°C 16-Lead SOIC Wide RW-16
ADUM221N1BRWZ-RL -40°C to +125°C 16-Lead SOIC Wide Reel, 1000 RW-16
ADUM225N0BRIZ -40°C to +125°C 8-Lead SOIC (Increased Creepage) RI-8-1
ADUM225N0BRIZ-RL -40°C to +125°C 8-Lead SOIC (Increased Creepage) Reel, 1500 RI-8-1
ADUM225N1BRIZ -40°C to +125°C 8-Lead SOIC (Increased Creepage) RI-8-1
ADUM225N1BRIZ-RL -40°C to +125°C 8-Lead SOIC (Increased Creepage) Reel, 1500 RI-8-1
ADUM226N0BRIZ -40°C to +125°C 8-Lead SOIC (Increased Creepage) RI-8-1
ADUM226N0BRIZ-RL -40°C to +125°C 8-Lead SOIC (Increased Creepage) Reel, 1500 RI-8-1
ADUM226N0WBRIZ -40°C to +125°C 8-Lead SOIC (Increased Creepage) RI-8-1
ADUM226N0WBRIZ-RL -40°C to +125°C 8-Lead SOIC (Increased Creepage) Reel, 1500 RI-8-1
ADUM226N1BRIZ -40°C to +125°C 8-Lead SOIC (Increased Creepage) RI-8-1
ADUM226N1BRIZ-RL -40°C to +125°C 8-Lead SOIC (Increased Creepage) Reel, 1500 RI-8-1
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
2 W = Qualified for Automotive Applications.
NO. OF INPUTS, VDD1 AND VDD2 SIDE OPTIONS
Model1, 2 No. of Inputs, VDD1 Side No. of Inputs, VDD2 Side